

U.S.D.C. No. 10CV91RVEMT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Bill McCollum, et al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OREGON, IOWA, VERMONT, MARYLAND AND
KENTUCKY AS AMICI CURIAE

Tom Miller
Iowa Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

William H. Sorrell
Vermont Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Jack Conway
Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Ave. Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

John Kroger
Oregon Attorney General
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	2
	A. The current crisis and the need for national reform.....	2
	B. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The ACA builds on principles of cooperative federalism and dual sovereignty.....	4
	B. The ACA will help states control spending and expand the Medicaid program and neither commandeers nor coerces them.....	6
	C. The minimum coverage provision is an essential ingredient of the ACA’s overall regulation of the health insurance market, and easily falls within the limits of the Commerce Clause power.....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F3d 1299 (11 th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F3d 601 (7 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 US 666 (1999).....	8
<i>Florida Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities v. Florida</i> , 225 F3d 1208 (11 th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 US 1 (2005).....	12, 15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 US 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 US 203 (1987).....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 US 549 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 US 598 (2000).....	15
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 US 498 (1990).....	6, 7

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1.....	3
§ 1016.....	2
§ 1501(a)(2)	14
§ 1501(A)(2)	2
§ 1501(a)(2)(F).....	14
§ 2001(a)(3)(B)	9
§ 1501(a)(2)(G).....	2
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) § 1201	9

Other Authorities

<i>Addressing Adverse Selection in Private Health Insurance Markets</i> , before Congress of the United States Joint Economic Committee, 108 th Congress (2004) statement of Linda J. Blumberg, Senior Research Associate, Urban Institute http://www.urban.org/publications/900752.html	13
Bowen Garrett et al., <i>The Cost of Failure to Enact Health Reform: Implications for States</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst. (2009) http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/411965_failure_to_enact.pdf (viewed 11/15/2010). 1, 2	
Delayed Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines for the Remainder of 2010, 75 Fed. Reg. 45628 (Aug. 3, 2010).....	8
Dianne Miller Wolman & Wilhelmine Miller, <i>The Consequences of Uninsurance for Individuals, Families, Communities, and the Nation</i> , 32 J.L. Med. & Ethics 397 (2004).....	14
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid Coverage and Spending in Health Reform: National and State-by-State Results</i>	

for Adults at or Below 133% FPL
(2010)
<http://www.kff.org/healthreform/upload/Medicaid-Coverage-and-Spending-in-Health-Reform-National-and-State-By-State-Results-for-Adults-at-or-Below-133-FPL.pdf> 4

Katherine Swartz,
Reinsuring Health: Why More Middle-Class People are Uninsured, and What the Government Can Do
Russel Sage Found. (2006) 13

Linda J. Blumberg & John Holahan,
Do Individual Mandates Matter? Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues
(2008)
http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/411603_individual_mandates.pdf 13

Mark Merlis,
Health Policy Brief
Individual Mandate Health Affairs
(2010)
<http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/54508.pdf> (viewed 11/15/2010) 13

Testimony of Jack Hadley,
Hearings to Examine Health Care Access and Affordability and Its Impact on the Economy: Before the Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations (2003) 14

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Early Release of Selected Estimates Based on Data From the 2008 National Health Interview Survey
Table 1.1a (2009)
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/200906_01.pdf 2
